failure to pay the premium due. For the purpose of liability valuation, expected
future cash flows are determined using best estimate lapse assumptions with
due regard to significant recent experience and appropriate margin for adverse
deviation from the expected experience.

(d) Expense Assumptions refer to the expected future administrative and

maintenance costs related to the issuance and maintenance of a life insurance
policy with consideration of inflation. For the purpose of liability valuation,
expected future cash flows are determined using best estimate expense
assumptions with due regard to significant recent experience and appropriate
margin for adverse deviation from the expected experience.

Sensitivities
The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key
assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on the
Company’s income before tax and equity. The correlation of assumptions will have a
significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the
impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an
individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these variables are nonlinear.

  2019 2018

Changes in
Assumptions/

Variables

Impact on Income
before Income

Tax and Equity
Increase (Decrease)

Impact on Income
before Income

Tax and Equity
Increase (Decrease)

  (Amounts in Millions)

Mortality and morbidity +5% (P38.81) (P45.49)
 -5% 39.26 47.55
Valuation interest rate + 100 basis points 236.98 535.04
 - 100 basis points (263.54) (687.00)
Expense assumption +10% (92.49) (98.26)
 -10% 81.24 88.16
Lapse rates +10% (13.51) 25.92
 -10% 15.53 (27.97)

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions did
not change from previous years.

The analysis detailing the impact of changes in market interest rate to the fair value
of the Company’s investment in fixed-rate debt instrument is disclosed in the
Currency Risk section.

Investment Risk
The investment risk represents the exposure to loss resulting from cash flows from
invested assets primarily for long-term fixed rate investments, being less than the
cash flows to meet the obligations of the expected policy and contract liabilities and
the necessary return on investments. Additionally, there exists a future investment